Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Adopt Resolution honoring Maria Lopez, Health)Education Assistant (HEA) upon her retirement from)the County of Monterey, after 29 years of dedicated)public service with the Health Bureau, Monterey)County Health Department.)

WHEREAS, Maria Lopez HEA, has serviced Monterey County and the Child Health and Disability Prevention Program (CHDP) since July 1, 1991; and

WHEREAS, Maria Lopez HEA holds an Associates of Arts Degree in General Education from Hartnell College; and

WHEREAS, Maria Lopez HEA partnered and collaborated with community partners to promote children and youth to receive periodic health assessment by outreaching to communities, being at health fairs, participating in parent meetings, and attending meetings sponsored by collaboratives in the Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Maria Lopez HEA worked in building partnerships within the county to identify resources for families she provided care coordination to ensure the children obtain their dental and vision services. In the process, put together dental and vision resource list and shared them with our community partners and the community; and

WHEREAS, Maria Lopez HEA advocated for oral health. She collaborated with the county oral health program to promote preventative oral health in the county, outreach to the community on fluoride varnish, partnered with the public health nurse to promote fluoride varnish application to the CHDP provider offices; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of all residents thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks Maria Lopez for the 29 years of dedicated public service to the residents of Monterey County and wishes her well in her retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of _____, 2021 by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy